HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

02-09-04

Subject:  SJIA - Security System Upgrades Project & Interim FIS Facility Project

Page 5

[image: image1.png]SAN JOSE Memorandum

CON VALLEY





To:
HONORABLE MAYOR AND 
From:
Katy Allen



CITY COUNCIL


Subject:
SEE BELOW
Date:
02-09-04

Approved
Date

Council District:  Citywide
SUBJECT:  NORMAN Y. MINETA  SAN JOSE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, SECURITY SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT AND INTERIM FEDERAL INSPECTION SERVICES FACILITY PROJECT

RECOMMENDATION

(a) Approval of Contract Change Order No. 22 for the Interim Federal Inspection Services Facility Project with SJ Amoroso Construction Company for a credit in the amount of $474,416.

(b) Approval of Contract Change Order No. 12 for the Airport Security System Upgrade Project in the amount of $540,884 for a total contract amount of $3,729,449.

(c) Approval to increase the construction contingency amount for the Airport Security System Upgrade Project by $540,884 from $290,000 to $830,884.

CEQA:  Resolution No. 67380 and 71451, PP 04-01-021.

BACKGROUND

On June 27, 2000, Council awarded a construction contract to SJ Amoroso in the amount of $31,037,000 for the Interim Federal inspection Services Facility (IFIS).  This project consisted of constructing a new three-story facility to meet the needs of federal forces when performing inspections related to international travel.  Construction on the facility was completed on schedule and within budget in October 2002.

During the construction of the IFIS project, a major upgrade in the Airport's Security System was required.  Some of these security enhancements were implemented as part of the Airport Security System Upgrade Project (SSU).  On May 14, 2002, Council awarded a construction contract in the amount of $2,899,533 to ADT Security Services for the SSU Project.  The SSU project included an upgrade to the Airport's automated access control system and closed circuit television surveillance system throughout the Airport.

In order to optimally accommodate the security changes at the Airport, a change was made to transfer the responsibility for constructing the security system within the IFIS facility from the IFIS contractor to the SSU contractor.  This change ensured that all aspects of the Airport's security system were procured, installed and tested by a single security contractor.  The work on the SSU project was substantially completed on June 30, 2003.  However, there were disputes relating to the cost of the work removed from the IFIS contract and the cost of the work added to the SSU contract.  City staff facilitated several dispute resolution sessions and negotiated the amount of the compensation for the additional work to an appropriate amount.

ANALYSIS
Change Order #22, in the credit amount of $474,416 for the IFIS project is the final change order for the project.  The change order provides a credit to the City for the value of the security work that was removed from the IFIS contract.  The value of this work was independently estimated by the contractor and by the City's construction manager.  Staff believes that this amount represents a fair and equitable settlement of this issue, and the contractor is willing to accept this amount.  Approval of this change order will bring the total change order amount for the IFIS contract to $1,985,313 or 6.4 percent of the original construction contract.  This compares favorably with the 10 percent contingency that was approved for the project.

Change Order #12, in the amount of $540,884 for the SSU project is also the last remaining change order to be negotiated.  This change order provides compensation for the construction of the security work within the IFIS facility and includes various upgrades within the IFIS facilities to comply with the new airport-wide security system requirements.  The actual work performed was more than was originally contemplated within the IFIS contract, which is why this change order is higher than the credit change order for the IFIS project.  Staff believes that the amount of the change represents a fair and equitable settlement of this issue, and the contractor is willing to accept this amount.

The total cost of Change Order #22 and Change Order #12 together is $66,648, taking into account the $474,416 credit for the IFIS Project.  The cumulative contingency utilization of the combined projects is 8.3 percent of the base bid amount, which is within the normal Council Policy of 10 percent for new building construction.

PUBLIC OUTREACH

Not applicable.

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN CONSISTENCY

The San José Municipal Code requires that capital projects at the Airport be consistent with the adopted Airport Master Plan. This project is for the minor alteration of existing structures and facilities on the Airport, and, is therefore, consistent with the Master Plan pursuant to Municipal Code Section 25.04.210(B)(4).

COORDINATION

These projects have been coordinated with the Departments of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement, Airport, Finance, the City Attorney’s Office, the City Manager’s Budget Office, and the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

COST IMPLICATIONS

IFIS Facility:

	1.
	AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION:   ($474,416)
	


	2.
	COST OF PROJECT:

	
	
Project Delivery
	$11,570,000

	
	
Construction
	31,037,000

	
	
Previous Change Orders
	2,010,169

	
	
Pending Change Orders
	449,560

	
	
Proposed Change Order No. 22
	(474,416)

	
	
Contingency Balance
	    1,114,687

	
	
TOTAL
	$45,707,000

	3.
	SOURCE OF FUNDING:
527 - Airport Renewal and Replacement Fund


529 - Airport Passenger Facility Charge Fund



	4.
	FISCAL IMPACT:  This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy Economic Recovery section in that it will spur construction spending in our local economy.  The project has been reviewed and was determined that it will have no significant adverse impact on the General Fund operating budget.


SSU:

	1.
	AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION:   $540,884
	

	2.
	COST OF PROJECT:

	
	
Project Delivery
	$1,149,467*

	
	
Construction
	2,899,533

	
	
Previous Change Orders
	289,032

	
	
Proposed Change Order #12
	540,884

	
	
Contingency Balance
	           968

	
	
TOTAL
	$4,879,884

	
	* Portion of the costs were included in prior years.

	3.
	SOURCE OF FUNDING:
529 - Airport Passenger Facility Charge Fund

	4.
	FISCAL IMPACT:  This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy Economic Recovery section in that it will spur construction spending in our local economy.  The project has been reviewed and was determined that it will have no significant adverse impact on the General Fund operating budget.


BUDGET REFERENCE

IFIS Facility:

	Fund #
	Appn #
	Appn. Name
	RC #
	Total Appn*


	Amt. for Contract
	FY2003-04

Adopted Budget Page
	Last Budget Action

(Date, Ord. No.)



	529
	4020
	Federal Inspection Services Facility
	104393
	$481,000
	($474,416)
	Page 27
	10/14/03

Ord. No. 26997

	
	
	Total
	
	$481,000
	($474,416)
	
	


* The remaining costs of the project ($45,383,982) were expended in prior years, between 1998-1999 and 2002-2003.

SSU:

	Fund #
	Appn #
	Appn. Name
	RC #
	Total Appn.
	Amt. for Contract
	Adopted Budget Page
	Last Budget Action

(Date, Ord. No.)

	529
	4990
	Security System Upgrades
	120563
	$929,000
	$540,884
	Page 24
	10/14/03

Ord. No. 26997

	
	
	Total
	
	$929,000
	$540,884
	
	


CEQA

Resolution No. 67380 and 71451, PP 04-01-021

	KATY ALLEN

Director, Public Works Department




SSU-FIS-2.doc

TF:mt




	COUNCIL AGENDA:	03-02-04


	ITEM:


	ITEM:	









